### SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

#### **RESOLUTION 2023-94**

### October 12, 2023

# RESOLUTION OF THE SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AUTHORIZING AWARD FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW BATEMAN DMG200 MAGNET GRAPPLE OR EQUIVALENT

WHEREAS, The Salem County Improvement Authority ("SCIA") has a need to purchase a magnet grapple attachment for its excavator to aid and assist in sorting recyclables and other materials during the loading of C&D waste into its shredder. This will allow for better and more precise loading, while capturing a higher percentage of recyclable material; and

WHEREAS, Landfill Manager Parker Smith and other SCIA employees knowledgeable in the purchasing of the magnet grapple conducted due diligence regarding the type of magnet grapple needed by SCIA; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-87 dated September 14, 2023 SCIA authorized the advertisement of open public bids and provided specifications for the scope of the work and the requirements of the bid proposals, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened publicly on October 11, 2023 and the lowest responsible bid was submitted by Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland, New Jersey, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this resolution as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by GT Mid Atlantic, is within an acceptable financial range of expense anticipated by SCIA and is within the SCIA's budgeted appropriation for this equipment; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the Equipment (Capital) accounting line item in the full amount and same have been certified by the Certifying Officer

Vendor: Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic

Account Number Amount Department Description 61-00-000-200 \$71,500.00 Equipment (Capital)

# **NOW**, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Salem County Improvement Authority Board as follows:

- 1. Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, 551 N Harding Highway, Vineland, NJ, is hereby awarded the bid for a roll-off truck, in the amount of \$71,500.00 (Seventy-one thousand five hundred dollars).
- 2. That the Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute the required documents to consummate the purchase of the above-referenced magnet grapple attachment in accordance with the bid attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 3. A copy of this Resolution shall be kept on file with the designated Custodian of Records for SCIA for inspection by the public.

ATTEST:

Michael Bercute, Alt. Treasurer/Secretary

Susan Bestwick, Chairperson

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Improvement Authority Board at their regular meeting held October 12, 2023.

Michael Bercute, Alt. Treasurer/Secretary

## STATEMENT OF AUTHORIT

By my signature, I hereby state that I have the Authority to submit this Bid:

## BID SUBMITTED FOR:

Company:	Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC
Address:	551 N Harding Highway
	Vineland, NJ 08360
Bid Submitted By:	Karen Gibison (Please Print)
Signature:	(Bid must be signed to be valid)
Title:	Government Sales Date: 10/6/2023
Telephone:	856-697-1414 Facsimile: 856-697-4842
Email Address:	karengibison@gtmidatlantic.com
Taxpayer Identification	Number:82-2037629
Do you have any exce required herein.	eptions to the specifications? YesNoX If yes, list them as
It is understood that bid to be rejected du	the failure to identify and list and submit <u>ANY</u> exception will cause the e to non-conformance with the specifications.
Are you able to deliver Yes x No	the equipment in accordance with the timeline specified herein? If no, your bid will not be considered.

# OFFICIAL BID PROPOSAL BID FOR SUPPLYING AND INSTALLATION OF A NEW BATEMAN DMG200 MAGNET GRAPPLE OR EQUIVALENT

The undersigned hereby offers to contract with the Salem County Improvement Authority for Supplying and Installation of a New Bateman DMG200 Magnet Grapple or Equivalent to the Salem County Improvement Authority-Solid Waste Division according to the specifications advertised to be received and opened at 1:00pm on October 11, 2023.

BID SUBMITTED FOR: NEW BATEMAN DMG200 MAGNET GRAPPLE

Item No.	Description	Unit price	Total Price
	Supplying and Installation of a New Bateman DMG200 Magnet Grapple or Equivalent	\$71,500.00	\$71,500.00
	Total Price:		\$71,500.00*
	*BREAKDOWN:		
	DMG200 MAGNET GRAPPLE w/ GENERATOR		\$63,785.00
	LABOR TO REMOVE HYD COUPLER/THUMP/BUCKET		\$ 450.00
	LABOR FOR SHOP TO INSTALL		\$ 6,000.00
	FREIGHT OF CX250 TO / FROM SCIA		\$ 1,265.00
	FREIGHT TO RETURN ATTACHMENTS TO SCIA		INC IN ABOVE